Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0366 BN



)

LINDA D. PATIENCE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Linda Patience is subject to discipline for violating a state law in that she practiced as a licensed practical nurse without a license.
Procedure


On March 18, 2005, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Patience.  On March 30, 2005, Patience was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail, but she has filed no response.  On August 11, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Patience does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Patience on June 22, 2005.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se. 
  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Patience until September 6, 2005, to respond to the motion, but she did not.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Patience was licensed as a licensed practical nurse on April 11, 1997.  She allowed her license to lapse on May 31, 2002.
2. From approximately May 31, 2002, to November 24, 2003, Patience practiced nursing on her lapsed license for a temporary staffing agency, Advantage Nursing, in Columbia, Missouri.
3. Patience renewed her license on or about March 31, 2004, and it is current and active.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Patience has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066, which states:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]


The Board argues that Patience violated § 335.056,
 which states in part:

Any person who practices nursing as a registered professional nurse or as a licensed practice nurse during the time his license has lapsed shall be considered an illegal practitioner and shall be subject to penalties provided for violation of the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096.
Patience practiced as a licensed practical nurse without a license.  She violated § 335.056 and is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).
Summary

Patience is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 22, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


	�Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  


	�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


	�Section 621.045.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�The Board’s complaint and motion for summary determination cite § 335.056, RSMo Supp. 2004.  We do not find that this statute has been amended and cite to § 335.056, RSMo 2000.  The statute quoted in the complaint and the motion for summary determination is the 2000 version of the statute.  Therefore, we find that Patience had sufficient notice of the law that she was accused of violating.
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